

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 *Plaintiff* )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. 4:21-cr-005-O-1  
 )  
 THE BOEING COMPANY, )  
 )  
 *Defendant.* )  
 )

---

**MOTION OF NAOISE CONNOLLY RYAN, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF MICHAEL RYAN; EMILY CHELANGAT BABU AND JOSHUA MWAZO BABU, AS REPRESENTATIVES OF JARED BABU MWAZO; CATHERINE BERTHET, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF CAMILLE GEOFFROY; HUGUETTE DEBETS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF JACKSON MUSONI; LUCA DIECI, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF PAOLO DIECI; BAYIHE DEMISSIE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ELSABET MINWUYELET WUBETE; SRI HARTATI, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ERYANTO; ZIPPORAH KURIA, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF JOSEPH KURIA WAITHAKA; JAVIER DE LUIS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF GRAZIELLA DE LUIS Y PONCE; NADIA MILLERON AND MICHAEL STUMO, AS REPRESENTATIVES OF SAMYA STUMO; CHRIS MOORE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF DANIELLE MOORE; PAUL NJOROGE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF CAROLYNE NDUTA KARANJA, RYAN NJUGUNA NJOROGE, KELLI W. PAULS, AND RUBI W. PAULS; YUKE MEISKE PELEALU, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF RUDOLF PETRUS SAYERS; JOHN KARANJA QUINDOS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ANNE WANGUI KARANJA; GUY DAUD ISKANDAR ZEN S., AS REPRESENTATIVE OF FIONA ZEN; AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED REPRESENTATIVES OF THE VICTIMS OF THE CRASHES OF LION AIR FLIGHT JT610 AND ETHIOPIAN AIRLINES FLIGHT ET302 UNDER THE CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS ACT FOR EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S SUPERVISORY POWER OVER THE DEFERRED PROSECUTION AGREEMENT**

Warren T. Burns  
Burns Charest, LLP  
900 Jackson Street  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75202  
469-904-4550  
wburns@burnscharest.com

Paul G. Cassell  
(Counsel of Record)  
Utah Appellate Project  
S.J. Quinney College of Law  
University of Utah  
383 S. University St.  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
801-585-5202  
cassellp@law.utah.edu  
(no institutional endorsement implied)  
(*pro hac vice* application to be filed)

*Attorneys for Victims' Families*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court Is Empowered to Review and Withhold Approval of the DPA Pursuant to its Supervisory Powers..... 5

II. In Reviewing a DPA, a Court Must Consider Multiple Factors Including Judicial Integrity and the DPA’s Impact on Victims ..... 9

III. This Court Should Withhold Its Approval of the Boeing DPA because it Violated Victims’ Rights, Fails to Adequately Deter Criminal Conduct, and Undermines the Integrity of Judicial Proceedings. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE REGARDING CONFERENCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States*,  
487 U.S. 250 (1988)..... 3

*Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins*,  
540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... 7

*In re Dean*,  
527 F.3d 391 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Maerosh v. United States*,  
352 U.S. 1 (1956)..... 4

*McNabb v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 332 (1943)..... 3, 8

*Santobello v. New York*,  
404 U.S. 257 (1971)..... 6

*United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Indus.*,  
517 F.2d 826 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975)..... 7

*United States v. Bean*,  
564 F.2d 700 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977)..... 6

*United States v. Clem*,  
422 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (N.D. W.V. 2019) ..... passim

*United States v. Fokker Services, B.V.*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 9, 10, 11, 13

*United States v. Fokker Services, B.V.*,  
818 F. 3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 8

*United States v. Hasting*,  
461 U.S. 499 (1983)..... passim

*United States v. HSBC Bank USA*,  
2013 WL 3306161 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2013) ..... passim

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 7

*United States v. Orthofix, Inc.*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D. Mass. 2013) ..... 7

*United States v. Payner*,  
447 U.S. 727 (1980)..... 3, 4

*United States v. Saena Tech Corp.*,  
140 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 6, 8, 9, 12

<i>United States v. Trucking Emp’rs, Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 313 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>United States v. WakeMed</i> , 2013 WL 501784 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 8, 2013).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 162 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States. v. Townsend</i> , 2016 WL 5415411 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2016).....	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Structural Reform Prosecution</i> , 93 VA. L. REV. 853 (2007).....	6
<i>Criminal Law—Separation of Powers—D.C. Circuit Holds that Courts May Not Reject Deferred Prosecution Agreements Based on the Inadequacy of Charging Decisions or Agreement Conditions—United States v. Fokker Services B.V.</i> , 130 HARV. L. REV. 1048 (2017).....	6
Mary Miller, <i>More than Just a Potted Plant: A Court’s Authority to Review Deferred Prosecution Agreements Under the Speedy Trial Act and Under Its Inherent Supervisory Power</i> , 115 MICH. L. REV. 135 (2016) .....	7, 8
Peter R. Reilly, <i>Corporate Deferred Prosecution as Discretionary Injustice</i> , 2017 UTAH L. REV. 839 (2017).....	4
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 10.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3).....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 60(b).....	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a).....	11
